

Legislation Text

File #: O-366-14, Version: 1

Ordinance No. , Series 2014 AN **ORDINANCE** AMENDING **ORDINANCE** NO. 107, SERIES 2013 PERTAINING TO THE 2013-2014 CAPITAL BUDGET, ORDINANCE NO. 159, **SERIES** SERIES 2013, AND ORDINANCE 160. 2013. BY NO. AMENDING **EXISTING** AND **ESTABLISHING NEW KENTUCKY** TRANSPORTATION **PROJECTS.**

SPONSORED BY: <u>Councilwoman Marianne Butler</u>

Be it ordained by the Legislative Council of the Louisville/Jefferson County Metro Government (The Council) As Follows:

SECTION I: Part I. N. Parks of Ordinance No. 107, Series 2013 is hereby amended as follows:			
Number	Project Title	Fund	Amount
77	Louisville Loop JMF/Dodge Gap	CCI	RF <u>172,000</u> <u>52,600</u>
		FEDE	RAL <u>688,000</u> <u>210,500</u>
79	Louisville Loop Campground Road Path	CCRF	25,000
		FEDE	RAL 100,000
	Louisville Loop JMF/Medora		<u>CCRF 36,000</u>
		FEDERAL	<u>144,300</u>
	Louisville Loop JMF/Pond Creek		<u>CCRF 83,400</u>
		<u>FEDERAL</u>	<u>333,600</u>
SECTION II: Section I of Ordinance No. 160, Series 2013 is hereby amended as follows:			
Number	Project Title	Fund	Amount
	Louisville Loop - Ohio River Levee Trail	FEDERAL	50,000 <u>1,161,200</u>
	Extension		
SECTION III: Section I of Ordinance No. 159, Series 2013 is hereby amended as follows:			
Number	Project Title	Fund	Amount

McNeely Lake Park Access Road STATE 1,104,900 2,216,000

File #: O-366-14, Version: 1

SECTION IV: This Ordinance fulfills the Resolution requirement from the Commonwealth of Kentucky Transportation Cabinet by further recognizing the authority granted by KRS 67C.105(5)(h) for the Mayor to enter into this agreement. Louisville Metro Government and Commonwealth of Kentucky Transportation Cabinet both wish to enter into an agreement to move forward with the supplemental agreements for the following projects as listed in Sections I-III of this Ordinance:

- A. Louisville Loop JMF/Dodge Gap
- B. Louisville Loop Campground Road Path
- C. Louisville Loop JMF/Medora
- D. Louisville Loop JMF/Pond Creek
- E. Louisville Loop Ohio River Levee Trail Extension
- F. McNeely Lake Park Access Road

SECTION V: The Council has determined that the funds requested in this ordinance will be expended for a public purpose.

SECTION VI: This Ordinance shall take effect upon its passage and approval.

H. Stephen Ott Metro Council Clerk Jim King President of the Council

Greg Fischer Mayor Approval Date

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY: Michael J. O'Connell Jefferson County Attorney

BY: _____